
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 30th July, 2018
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Harwood
Councillor Kataria
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor White
Councillor Whitbread

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Demo
[...]
ty” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

5  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2017-18 (Pages 5 - 18)

Report of Service Director Legal and Governance detailing the Annual Review of 
Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts 
for the year 2017-18.

6  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 152)

Report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the findings of any major changes to the 
Financial Statements 2017/18 arising from the Annual Audit.

7  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18 (Pages 153 - 170)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the Council's draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18.

8  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS (Pages 171 - 234)

Report of External Auditor detailing the External Audit Results.

9  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017-18 (Pages 235 - 258)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017-18.

Friday, 20 July 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Fielker, Harwood, Kataria, Laurent, Noon and 
White

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Parnell and the appointment of 
Councillor Laurent in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED:  Councillor Fielker be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 23rd April 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

4. ART COMPLEX (STUDIO 144) 
The Committee received and noted the full Internal Audit Report for the Arts Complex 
Project Review (Studio 144) together with the terms of reference for the Capital Board 
which were requested at the previous meeting of the Committee.  The Committee noted 
that the report had provided a number of learning points and changes had been 
implemented as a result of.  In particular it was noted that new governance structures 
for project management were in place with all project managers now requiring to have a 
recognised qualification and this incorporated into job descriptions and review points 
built in at every stage of the project.  The Committee also noted that Internal Audit 
would be monitoring the identified action points and verify that they were in place.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Auditor detailing 
the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 6th April – 30th May 2018.  The 
Committee requested going forward that quarterly comparator figures be incorporated 
into the report. 

6. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing the Quarter 4 2017/18 HR 
statistics.  The Committee requested that going forward numbers of appeals and those 
upheld be included in the statistical data.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Finance Officer detailing the 
draft 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  In 
addition the Committee noted the status of the 2016-17 Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan.

The Committee requested that an overview and status of future major projects be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee for information. 

8. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2017/18 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing Treasury Management activities and 
performance for 2017/18 against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt 
and Treasury Management. 

The Committee requested going forward that % indicators be provided on what was in 
investments and which was bonds/bricks and mortar and comparator figures where 
these were at and in relation to other Local Authorities.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the Treasury Management activities for 2017/18 and the outturn on the 

Prudential Indicators be noted;
(ii) That the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management had led to 

reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year; 

(iii) That authority continued to be delegated to the S151 Officer to make any 
future changes which benefited the Authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury Update; and 

(iv) That due to the timing of the report, changes may still be required following 
the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to the report would be highlighted in the final version presented to 
Full Council on 18th July 2018 be noted.

9. DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing that in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 the Draft Financial Statements 2017/18 had been signed by the 
S151 Officer and that the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2017/18 by the 
Governance Committee would take place on 30th July 2018.

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2018/19 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
External Audit Fee Letter for year ending 31st March 2019 as indicated in Appendix 1 of 
the report.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 

Page 2



- 3 -

Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the 
Appendix to the following item. 

Confidentiality was based on Category 7(A) of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The information contained therein was potentially exempt 
as it related to information about Council contracts and contractors which may be 
deemed to be confidential.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate 
to disclose this information as the legal expectation of privacy outweighed the public 
interest in the exempt information.

12. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS – ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18) 
The Committee considered the Annual Report 2017/18 detailing an overview of the 
performance, governance and contractual matters and setting out how these contracts 
contributed to meeting the Priority Outcomes, added value to the Council’s operations 
and achieved value for money.

The Committee requested that the “Capita” turnaround plan be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee and also requested that Annual Review of Children’s and 
Adult Social Care Contracts were provided to the Committee similarly to the way in 
which the Strategic Contracts were presented.

RESOLVED: that the Strategic Contract Annual Report as detailed in the confidential 
appendix to the report be noted

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2017-18

DATE OF DECISION: 30th JULY 2018
REPORT OF: Service Director: Legal and Governance

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: TRACY HORSPOOL Tel: 023 8083 2027

E-mail: Tracy.horspool@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: RICHARD IVORY Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
A report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2017-18, the thirteenth year 
of implementation of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and associated legislation. This 
report also details statistical information on requests received under the Data Protection Act 
1998 (DPA98) and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA). Members are also made aware of the implementation of new Data Protection 
legislation in May 2018, the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Data 
Protection Act 2018 (DPA18), and the impact on the Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018 relating to:

 FOIA and associated legislation
 DPA 1998
 RIPA 2000

(ii) To note the impact of the now in force GDPR and DPA18 on the Council
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To keep Members informed as to the impact of the legislation to the Council and to 

detail the form and type of requests received in 2017-18, the thirteenth full year of 
FOIA implementation.

2. To keep Members informed as to the type of DPA 98 requests received and the 
Council’s activity under the RIPA.

3. To ensure that Members continue to be aware of the Council’s statutory obligations
4. To ensure that Members are kept informed as to new legislation in the field of 

informati
[...]
 applicable)

1. None 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18
DATE OF DECISION: 30 JULY 2018 
REPORT OF: SECTION 151 OFFICER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80 832692

E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80 834897
E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Financial Statements 
2017/18 were signed by the Section 151 (S151) Officer on 8 May 2018 which is earlier 
than the statutory requirement to have the statements signed by 31 May. A copy of the 
latest Financial Statements is available in the Members Room. 
The year-end audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young, commenced on 21 
May 2018 and is due to be completed prior to this meeting. This report details the 
findings to date, noted in the draft annual report of any major changes to the Financial 
Statements arising from the annual audit. Any further changes, identified on 
submission of the final audit report, which is expected prior to this meeting, will be 
presented at this meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That Governance:

(i) Notes the changes to the Financial Statements 2017/18 as a result 
of the annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 8 and appendix 1.

(ii) Approves the audited Financial Statements 2017/18.
(iii) Receives a report from management, at a future date, regarding the 

plans being put in place to address the value for money conclusion.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 is considered 

and approved by this committee and signed by the person presiding at this 
meeting by 31 July 2018.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

requirements. No other options have been considered as it is a legal 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared, and signed by the 
person presiding at this meeting, no later than 31 July 2018.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. Not applicable.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements. The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of Committee were presented at its 
meeting on 11 June 2018. A copy of this is available in the Members Room or 
by following the link below.

Governance Committee 11 June 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AMENDMENTS
5. The Financial Statements for 2017/18 have been completed earlier this year 

in recognition that it is now a legal requirement to have the accounts certified 
by 31 May and audited by 31 July. Southampton City Council produced their 
reports ahead of this timeframe with the draft accounts being signed on the 8th 
May, releasing staff to work alongside other council officers on 2018/19 
financial position. The draft annual report includes a number of adjustments, 
none of which change the overall bottom line position for the Council for 
2017/18.

6. There were no material misstatements to the accounts, however there were a 
number of other minor numerical and typographical changes to the Draft 
Financial Statements signed by the S151 Officer on 8 May 2018.

7. The latest Financial Statements, along with full details of changes made, are 
available in the Members Room. The main adjustments to the statements are 
outlined below, with further details in Appendix 1:

 Reclassification of a property from Investment Property to Property, 
Plant & Equipment and consequential change to the basis of valuation.

 Correction for transposition of prior year figures for Finance and 
Leader’s portfolios in the Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) and 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure S
[...]
r Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS reports on 
the extent to which the Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming period.
In accordance with CIPFA Guidance, Audit [Governance] Committees should review 
and approve the final draft of the AGS prior to the document being presented to the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for signing.
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is asked to:

(i) Review the final draft 2017-18 AGS (Appendix 1)
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement.

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing and approving the draft 
AGS prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council for signing.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. The production of an AGS is a mandatory requirement in accordance with 

Regulation 6 (1) (b) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
and therefore no alternative options have been considered.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. The Committee will recall that at the meeting on 11th June 2018, Members 

were invited to comment on an early draft of the AGS. This is in accordance 
with CIPFA guidance which recommends that “the AGS is first reviewed 
[...]
e Chief Internal Auditors ‘Annual Report and Opinion’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
council’s internal control environment. The Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion for 2017-18 was that 
only limited assurance can be provided that the framework of governance, risk management and 
control at Southampton City Council is effective. This is referred to further in the ‘significant 
governance issues’ (Item 7.) which includes the ‘Planned Action’. 

 The Internal Audit Charter and delivery of the annual operational plan;

 The work of the executive managers within the authority who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment;

Page 43

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-data/statement-accounts.aspx


Annual Governance Statement
 The completion of ‘Self-Assessment Statements’ by Service Directors which cover the key 

processes and systems that comprise the council’s governance arrangements and are intended 
to identify any areas where improvement or further development is required;      

 Completion of an ‘Assurance Framework’ document which reflects the key components of the 
Council’s overall governance and internal control environment.  This document, based on 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance, records the key controls in place, and sources of assurance, and 
identifies any significant gaps or weaknesses in key controls;

 The independent views of regulatory inspection agencies such as Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission;

 The Risk Management Policy and specifically the Strategic Risk Register;

 The work of the Governance Committee in relation to the discharge of its responsibility to lead on 
all aspects of corporate governance.  

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the 
governance framework by the Governance Committee, and that the arrangements continue to be 
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework. The areas a
[...]
o the 
Council Management Team on a quarterly basis.  This review process will consider and, where 
necessary, challenge the status of the mitigating actions.     

Responsible Officer:  Service Director, Digital and Business Operations

Target for completion:  December 2018

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 
governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements 
that were identified in our review of effectiveness, and will monitor their implementation and operation 
as part of our next annual review. 

Signed

............................................................ ............................................................
Richard Crouch  Councillor Christopher Hammond  
Interim Chief Executive  Leader of the Council 

on behalf of Southampton City Council  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT RESULTS REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 30 JULY 2018
REPORT OF: EY LLP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Martin Young Tel: 02380 382220

E-mail: myoung1@uk.ey.com

Director Name: Helen Thompson Tel: 02380 382099
E-mail: Hthompson2@uk.ey.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Audit Results Report summarises the findings from the 2017/18 audit. It includes 
the messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the 
results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value 
for money in its use of resources.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the external auditor’s ‘Audit Results Report’ as attached in
Appendix.

(ii) To approve the letter of representation.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee’s terms of reference require it to be satisfied 

that appropriate action is taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors. Specifically, the Committee has 
re
[...]
tailments have been identified and
properly accounted for.

Yours faithfully,

_______________________
(Service Director of Finance and Commercialisation)

_______________________
(Chairman of the Governance Committee)

Page 112



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017-18
DATE OF DECISION: 30TH JULY 2018
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616

E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
On an annual basis and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council's framework of risk management, internal control and 
governance. 

The annual opinion for 2017-18 is that 'limited assurance' can be provided. Four audit 
opinion levels are in place and these are: no assurance, limited assurance, 
reasonable assurance and full assurance. Where there are mainly medium or low risk 
exceptions the annual audit opinion would be reasonable or full assurance.

During the course of the year 78 high risk exceptions were raised along with 34 medium 
and 19 low. The details of all work carried out can be found in Appendix A. 

In addition to the opinion an update is provided on the work carried out since the last 
reporting period.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Chief Internal Auditor's 
Annual Audit Opinion for 2017-18.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards) and the Internal Audit Charter, the Governance Committee is 
required to receive the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report & Opinion for 
2017-18

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. 
[...]
tion has free and unfettered access to the s151 Officer, Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer the Leader of the Council and 
the Chair of the Governance Committee. 

P
age 120



Southampton City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018. P a g e  | 5

Assure

Alert

Advise

Annual Opinion - Limited Assurance

With effect from the 1st April 2017 and in partnership with Portsmouth City Council an in house team to provide audit service has been 
established. An Audit Manager was appointed from August 2017 with two auditors joining the team in September 2017. Whilst recruitment 
took place Portsmouth City Council provided support resources to undertake a variety of reviews. This will continue into 2018-19 and 
potentially beyond, until Southampton City Council has a full complement of staff and skills mix in order to deliver the annual audit plan. The 
role of Chief Internal Auditor is provided under a shared arrangement with Portsmouth City Council which sits outside of this arrangement. 

Over the course of the year the audit service completed 45 full audits, the results of which show a change from the previous year, end of year 
findings. 49% of audit performed during 2017-18 have a risk rating of 'limited' assurance compared with 21% from the 2016-17 results. The 
change in service, specifically the onsite audit team presence, use of data analytics and depth & breadth of the independent testing is 
considered to be the main factor in this, not that the Authority has had a dramatic decline in its ability to maintain an effective internal control 
environment. 

Four audit opinion levels are in place and these are: no assurance, limited assurance, reasonable assurance and full assurance. 
Where there are mainly medium or low risk exceptions the annual audit opinion would be reasonable or full assurance. As a result of the 
findings i
[...]
a gap between service IT 
expectations within their business continuity 
plans and what is provided in an emergency 
under the DR contract. Furthermore, there is no 
finalised business continuity plan for Digital and 
Business operations and the cyber security policy 
does not set out how the authority would deal 
with a cyber security incident should it occur.

C&F – Out of City Placements 
Special Education Needs

Operations Limited Assurance

- 3 - - Three high risk exceptions relating to there being 
no current EHC Plan for 3/10 pupils, no policy or 
guidance for identifying how placement 
payments are split across budgets and the ability 
for creditors to bypass the SEND team’s check 
for accuracy before payment of placement 
invoices.

F&C - Financial Management

Strategy
Reasonable 
Assurance

- - - 2 No high risk exceptions.

F&C - Annual Governance 
Statement

Strategy
Reasonable 
Assurance

- - 1 - No high risk exceptions.

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2017-18
	6 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Amendments to Financial Statements 2017/18

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

	8 External Audit - Audit Results
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	SO14 3QB
	A. Financial Statements and Financial Records
	B. Non-compliance with law and regulations, including fraud
	1. We acknowledge that we are responsible to determine that the Council’s activities are conducted in accordance with laws and regulations and that we are responsible to identify and address any non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations, including fraud.


	9 Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017-18
	Enc. 1 for Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), J Baillie, Harwood, Noon, Laurent and 
Whitbread

Apologies: Councillors Kataria

13. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
The Committee noted the resignation of Councillors Parnell and White and the 
appointment of Councillors Laurent and J Baillie respectfully in place thereof in 
accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11th June 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

15. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2017-18 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing statistical information for the financial year 2017/18, the thirteenth year of 
implementation of the Freedom of Information Act and associated legislation.  The 
report also detailed statistical information on requests received under the Data 
Protection Act 1998 and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000. In addition the report provided Members with an awareness of the 
implementation of the new Data Protection legislation in May 2018, the General Data 
Protection Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018 and the impact on the Council.

16. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2017/18 
The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer (S151) detailing the 
Financial Statements 2017/18.  The Committee noted that in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 Financial Statements had been signed by the 
S151 Officer on 8th May 2018 which was earlier than the statutory requirement to have 
the statements signed by 31st May.  The Committee noted that the year-end audit, 
carried out by Ernst Young Auditors had commenced on 21st May 2018 and was due to 
be completed prior to this meeting.  The report detailed the findings to date, noted in the 
draft annual report of any major changes to the Financial Statements arising from the 
annual audit and any further changes would be presented at the meeting.  The 
Committee particularly noted that Studio 144 had been reclassified from an Investment 
Property (IP) to Property (P) and a consequential change in basis of valuation and that 
since publication of the report the Council at its Full Council meeting on 18th July 2018 
had terminated its contract with Capita. 

RESOLVED:
(i) that the changes to the Financial Statements 2017/18 as a result of the 

annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 5-8 and appendix 1 of the report be 
noted;

(ii) that the audited Financial Statements 2017/18 be approved;



- 5 -

(iii) that the Committee receive a report from management at a future date 
regarding the plans being put in place to address the value for money 
conclusion; and 

(iv) that the team be congratulated for their hard work in achieving early sign off 
of the accounts.

17. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18 which in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations the Council was required to develop and publish.

RESOLVED: that the final draft of the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS 
The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor summarising the findings 
from the 2017/18 audit and which provided an overview arising from the audit of the 
Council’s Financial Statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources.  

The Committee noted that the letter of representation which had been circulated with 
the papers and required approval needed to be amended to reflect recent events that 
had taken place with the Council and Capita.  To discuss the detail of the amended 
letter of representation the Committee were required to enter into confidential session.

The Chair moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the discussions relating to the letter of representation based on 
Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules.  The 
information contained therein was potentially exempt as it related to Information relating 
the Financial or Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information).  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate 
to disclose the information.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the external auditor’s “Audit Results Report” as detailed in Appendix 1 of 

the report be noted;
(ii) That the amended letter of representation as discussed in confidential 

session be approved; and 
(iii) That the revised “Audit Opinion” be circulated to Members of the Committee.

19. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017-18 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18 which was required in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards on an annual basis to provide an opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk management, internal 
control and governance.

The Committee noted that the annual opinion for 2017/18 was that “limited assurance” 
could be provided.  Four audit opinion levels were in place and these were: no 
assurance, limited assurance, reasonable assurance and full assurance.  Where there 



- 6 -

were mainly medium or low risk exceptions the annual audit opinion would be 
reasonable or full assurance.  During the course of the year 78 high risk exceptions 
were raised along with 34 medium and 19 low hence the “limited assurance” however 
the Committee noted that this was in keeping with similar Unitary Authority 
comparators.

The Committee requested that within the next annual report there be a reminder of the 
“high risks” albeit they noted these would have been detailed in the progress reports 
throughout the year. 


